## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAMARA

## BYLAW NO. 2008.68

## **BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND CANINE CONTROL BYLAW 2005.76**

**WHEREAS** the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act.

**AND WHEREAS** Section 11 of the Municipal Act provides that a municipality may pass a bylaw respecting animals;

AND WHEREAS Section 103 of the Municipal Act allows for the impounding of animals;

**AND WHEREAS** the Public Safety Related to Dogs Statue Law Amendment Act, R.S.O. 2005 places restrictions on pit bull dogs;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ramara passed Bylaw No. 2005.76 for the licensing and regulating seizure and impounding of dogs within the Township of Ramara;

**AND WHEREAS** Council desires to amend Schedule "A" of Bylaw No. 2005.76 to reflect a change in section numbers further to amending Bylaw 2006.60.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Township of Ramara hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the section number of Item 13, Schedule "A" be amended to read Section 7.5
- 2. AND THAT this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

BYLAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008.

RICHARD P. BATES, CLERK